AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1] 30
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
0387 07/01/2014 14EM002266
6. ISSUED BY CODE [00601 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) coo&[ﬁ
Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.0O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
MISSION SUPPORT ALLIANCE, LLC
Attn: JENNIFER JAHNER 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
POST OFFICE BOX 650
RICHLAND WA 393523562 x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
DE-AC06-09RL14728
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 010605464 ’FAC'L'TYCODE 04/28/2009
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended.  [Jis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
Not Applicable

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14,

_CHECK ONE | A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X 1.103 FAR 52.243-2(b) Changes-Cost Reimbursement and Alt 1(a) (1)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor lis not. [X}is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This modification definitizes the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation

Program Act Credit Proposal as submitted by MSA via MSA-13039482 R3 dated February 6, 2014.
The negotiated contract direct estimated credit costs are $1,023,673 and total available
award fee credit of $69,307.00 for a decrease to contract value in the amount of
$1,092,980. Total contract price is decreased by $1,092,980 from $3,422,889,636.34 to
$3,421,796,656.34. The changes to Clause B.4 Contract Costs and Contract Fee tables are
documented in the changes page included as Attachment 1. A conformed copy of Section B is
included as Attachment 2.

This modification does not add additional obligated funds to the contract as the work is
incrementally funded. Accordingly, work under the Contract, such as described herein, must
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Jennifer Ogren, Contract Administrator -7‘/ mo"Ht v E. Ce v’l)t’# C Oht"“ gc{. Sptf o /ISi'

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B, UNJTED STATES OF AMERIC # 16C. DATE SIGNED
Digitally sigm;dby}ennlfer Ogren 7
DN; cn=Jenni 0, 0u=Contracts 5
- 4(/}‘%941/\—» Spﬁcc{:liSL em:llr:;z::i’fe‘:_zogr:ném.g‘ov, c=US 2.J uly.20 1 4 ﬂ - 7 / 02 2 c ] l 7

son SUREHEERT G0 oo v JBignature Gf Contracting Officer)
v

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET| 02 06-09R114728 /0387 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
MISSION SUPPORT ALLIANCE, LLC

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(&) (B) €y [o) (E) (F)

be performed within the amount of funds which
have been allotted to the contract in accordance
with Clause I.82 FAR 52.232.22 - Limitation of
Funds (Apr 1984).

In consideration of this Modification 387 agreed
to herein as complete equitable adjustment, the
Contractor hereby releases the Government from
any and all liability under this contract for
further equitable adjustments attributable to
such facts or circumstances giving rise to this
modification.

Attachments:
Attachment 1 - Changes Page
Attachment 2 - Conformed Section B

There are no other changes to the terms and
conditions of this contract
Period of Performance: 05/26/2009 to 05/25/2017

NSN 7640-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 563.110



Mission Support Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728

Changes

The following revisions are included with this modification:

Section B

Modification 388

Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee

Contract Period

Elements of Estimated Contract Cost and Contract Fee

Estimated Direct

Year of Performance
(@ (b) © (d) (e) ()
Transition Period* $6,203,827.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,203,827.00 $0.00 $6,203,827.00
*Transition Period Costs are included in FY2009 costs
Base Period

Fiscal Year 2009 $29,286,795.00 $5,107,928.00 $1,064,317.00 $36,350,040.00 |  ($5,107,928.00) |  $31,251,112.00
Fiscal Year 2010 $295129,358.00 |  $99,341,397.00 |  $20,422,025.00 |  $414892,780.00 | ($99,341,397.00) | $315,551,383.00
Fiscall Year 2011 $278,762,113.00 | $111,141027.00 |  $26,164,766.00 |  $416,068,806.00 | ($111,141,927.00) | $$304,926,879.00
Fiscal Year 2012 $232,322,119.00 |  $81962,174.00 |  $21,226,918.00 |  $335511,211.00 | ($81,962,174.00) | $253,549,037.00
Fiscal Year 2013 $312,24528300 |  $80,809,350.00 |  $21,030,647.00 |  $414,085280.00 | ($80,809,350.00) | $333,275,930.00
Fiscal Year 2014 %—’—il] e | 4681819500 $122*1] S $$2286¥‘9Q1313'2] 20| (s46.818.195.00) %—’—351650; VR,
Total Base Period $1.095.708.631.00 $425.180.971.00 $102.938.772.00 | $1823.828.374.00 (©125.180.97L00) | &L 398,647.403.00

Option Period(s)

Option Period 1
Fiscal [vear 2014 4—’—3; 7133’128] 23’995942:88 $26,955,930.00 $6§:8g554g’,35920520g0g $$ . 0261"29538:217]41:090@ ($26.955,930.00) | o001312.09 ’03; ! ’35441:02 :
Fiscall Year 2015 L—’—; 233553 o 279250 QOQ $73,919,996.00 TBD by DOE L—h 30 2322 o 235510 QOQ ($73,919,996.00) L—’—3 5530 o 3 950 O
Fiscal Year 2016 % $76,534,857.00 TBD by DOE L—ﬁé?ﬁf > 20 ooo | (676534857.00) %
Fiscall Year 2017 L—’—;” 77 846099 9651;0 gg $47,471,133.00 TBD by DOE L—’—; = 9552 3034]0 . 84 o GOQ ($47,471,133.00) L—’—;‘” 77 g3 29 0510 EO;
Total Pption Period 1 ——’—3; SI320080200 | $224,881,916.00 TE o bg L0 $$20@45‘957]21'837231'88 ($224,881,916.00) %—’—f 6520;,059505'95] o

Option Period 2
Fiscal [Vear 2017 % $27,331,866.00 TBD by DOE % ($27,331,866.00) %
Fiscall Year 2018 L—’—; 2224 13 565833 325880 QOQ $74,113,929.00 TBD by DOE % ($74,113,929.00) L—’—; 2224 ]3 — 885280 gog
Fiscall Year 2019 L—’—;f 53 58]8 ]5 9422;0 gg $49,795,096.00 TBD by DOE L—ﬁl = 9551 37@553 02 Gog ($49,795,096.00) L—’—;% 53 580 ]2 5240 EOE
Total Pption Period 2 % $151,240,891.00 TBD by DOE 35—’——;5990]9 212300 | ($151,240,891.00) %
Totalloption Period(s) | SLLI29B741200 oo o oo oo | $105.60443200 | SLEOABOASSLO0 [ (qoe 1 g7 op) | SL2LBEELEALOD
otal Fontract 52408.696.043.00 | oo 2o ve o | S208.633.204.00 $$3,418,633,025.00 ($801,303.776.00) | $28LL329247.00

B-1




Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Changes Modification 388
Table B.4-3, Available Award Fee Distribution (excluding Table B.4-2.a and Table B.4-2.b above)
Contract Period N
vailable Fee as - . .
- Fee associated with . Available Fee .
originally contract changes Total Available Fee Earned & Paid Fee Forfeited
Awarded
Base Period
Fiscal Year 2009 $1,948,268.00 $16,049.00 $1,964,317.00
Fiscal Year 2010 $20,261,987.00 $160,038.00 $20,422,025.00 $19,332,431.00 $3,053,911.00
Fiscal Year 2011 $25,327,484.00 $837,282.00 $26,164,766.00 $23,956,349.00 $2,208,417.00
Fiscal Year 2012 $21,275,349.00 ($48,431.00) $21,226,918.00 $19,099,251.00 $2,127,667.00
Fiscal Year 2013 | $20,261,987.00 $768,660.00 $21030,647.00 | $19,35240200 | 167824500
Fikcal Year 2014 $12,234,861.00 $£$190;g736]2_é0€o; L—’ﬁl ]2 21 ]33010 g&);)g() EOE TBD TBD
Total Base $1,628,836.00 $102,938,772.00 $81,740,433.00 $9,068,240.00
Pdriod $101,309,936.00 51 636.567.00 $102.945.503.00
Option Period(s)
Option Period 1
J $153,301.00 $6,854,390.00
Fiscal Year 2014 $6,701,089.00 $157.436.00 $6.858 525.00 TBD TBD
Fipcal Year 2015 TBD 222?—618—”—’% TBD TBD TBD
Fiscal Year 2016 TBD fsfg?ﬁ TBD TBD TBD
Fipcal Year 2017 TBD $—’—$334 1192 33550 QOQ TBD TBD TBD
Total Option $1,583,409.00
Pdriod 1 $6,701,089 $1.610.830.00 TBD$6,867,730-00 TBD TBD
Option Period 2
Fiscal Year 2017 TBD $$ l] 5515’69 1245:88 TBD TBD TBD
Fiscal Year 2018 TBD % TBD TBD TBD
Fiscal Year 2019 TBD Lﬁgg‘lf g9g6 10 EOE TBD TBD TBD
Total Option $1,017,333.00
Pgriod 2 TBD $1042;479:00 TBD TBD TBD
Total Option $2,600,742.00 $105,694,432.00
Pdriod(s) $103,093,690 $2,662,318.00 $105.756,008.00 TBD TBD
$4,229,578.00 $208,633,204.00
Total Base & Py Yy BTy $81,740,433.00 $9,068,240.00
Obtion Periods $204,403,625.00 $4,208.885.00 LR

" Fee for August 24, 2009 to September 30, 2009 performance was combined with the FY 2010 Final Fee
Determination.

B-2



Mission Support Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728

Changes

Summary Contract Estimated Costs and Fee Table

Total Estimated Direct
Funded Contract Cost

(@)

$2,411,694,429.04
e

Total Estimated
OHC UBS Cost

(b)

$801,303,778.00

Total Estimated
Contract Cost
(c) = (at+b)

$3,212,998,207.04
ooz oen

Total Available Award

$208,633,204.00

(h)

Fee $208 702 511.00
(@) o
Total F(:)(Ed Fee $165,245.30
Total Contract Fee $208,798,449.30
(f) = (d+e) $208,867,756-30
Total Contract Price $3,421,796,656.34
(9) = (c+f) $3.422.889.636.34
Total Estimated
OHC UBS Revenue ($801,303,778.00)

Total Direct Funded
Contract Price

H=(-h

$2,620,492,878.34

Modification 388




Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

PART | - THE SCHEDULE
SECTION B

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B.1 TYPE OF CONTRACT oottt eetiiit ettt ettt sttt e e e s e s e e e e e e s e s s b b e e et e e e e s s s bbr e et e e e e e s annrnneeeeens 1
B.2 ITEM(S) BEING ACQUIRED .....ouiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt sttt e e sttt e et e e e snnte e e e nnnneeas 1
B.3 OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
B.4 CONTRACT COST AND CONTRACT FEE ... e 1
B.5 CHANGES TO CONTRACT COST AND CONTRACT FEE ... 8
B.6 BASIS FOR TOTAL AVAILABLE FEE ...ttt ettt ee e ee e et e eeeeeeeeeeaeeees 8
B.7 FEE STRUGCTURE .....ceeieiiieiiiit ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeee et et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeetaeeeeeeeeeees 9
B.8 FEE DETERMINATION AND PAYMENT ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 10
B.9 FEE REDUGCTIONS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeaaeeaaaeaeeeeees 11
B.10 SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING FEE REDUCTION.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieee e 12
B.11 ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE .......outiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 13

B.12 DEAR 970.5215-3, CONDITIONAL PAYMENT OF FEE, PROFIT, AND OTHER INCENTIVES —
FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS (ALTERNATE II) (JAN 2004) [DEVIATION] ....oovvivvinneenreeenne 13

B.13 CONDITIONAL PAYMENT OF FEE (CPOF) DOE RICHLAND OPERATIONS OFFICE SITE-
SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE CRITERIA/REQUIREMENTS .....ooiiiiiiiiiiite e 21



Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

PART | - THE SCHEDULE
SECTION B
SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS
B.1  TYPE OF CONTRACT

This is a performance-based Cost-Plus-Award Fee Contract for services to directly support the
environmental clean-up mission at the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Hanford Site, with a
fee structure that provides a strong financial motivation for the Contractor to furnish safe,
compliant, cost-effective and energy-efficient services.

B.2 ITEM(S) BEING ACQUIRED

The Contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this Contract, provide the personnel,
equipment, materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or incident to,
providing its best efforts to manage, operate, and deliver mission support services.

B.3 OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

@) Obligation of Funds - Direct Funding. Pursuant to the Section | Clause entitled, FAR
52.232-22, Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of $1,509,979,184.71 have
been allotted for obligation and are available for payment of services provided from the
effective date of this Contract through May 25, 2017.

(b) Availability of Funds. Except as may be specifically provided in the Section I Clause
entitled, DEAR 952.250-70, Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreement, the duties and
obligations of DOE hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be
subject to the availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may
legally spend for such purposes.

(©) Other Hanford Contractors (OHCs) User Based Services (UBS). As discussed in
Clause H-44, Hanford site services interface requirements matrix, UBS is received from
OHCs for services provided by the Contractor. OHCs provide reimbursement of these
services at full cost recovery (exclusive of fee). OHC UBS is not included in the
funding amounts specified in (a) above. OHC payment for UBS services shall be
recognized by the Contractor as Revenue.

B.4 CONTRACT COST AND CONTRACT FEE
This Section establishes the estimated Total Contract Cost and Contract Fee.
Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee, identifies the Estimated Direct Funded Contract
Cost, Estimated OHC UBS Cost, Available Award Fee, Contract Price, Estimated OHC UBS

Revenue, and Direct Funded Contract Price. This table does not reflect costs associated with
Portfolio Management Task Orders or Work for Others, as defined in Statement of Work Sections

B-1



Section B
Modification 387

Mission Support Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728

C.2.5.3 and C.3.8 (respectively), which are reflected in Tables B.4-2.a and B.4-2.b, below.
Definitions for Table B.4-1 are:

@) Estimated Direct Funded Contract Cost is defined as all costs (including Contractor self-
purchased UBS costs) initially proposed by the Contractor for base statement of work
(excluding costs identified in Tables B.4-2.a and B.4-2.b) and approved contract
modifications.

(b) Estimated OHC UBS Cost is defined as the cost of UBS services required by the OHCs in
accordance with Section J-3 Hanford Site Services and Interface Requirements Matrix and
performed by the Contractor as specified in B.3(c).

(c) Available Award Fee is defined as the maximum amount of award fee that may be earned
under the Contract. Total Available Award Fee is applicable to direct funded and OHC
UBS work scope as addressed in the Section J Attachment J-4 entitled Performance
Evaluation and Measurement Plan. Available award fee for each fiscal year is allocated in
accordance with B.7 Fee Structure.

(d) Contract Price is defined as the sum of Estimated Direct Funded Contract Cost, Estimated
OHC UBS Cost, and Available Award Fee (allocated each fiscal year)

(e) Estimated OHC UBS Revenue is defined as the estimated funds to be received from OHCs
for UBS.

()] Direct Funded Contract Price is defined as the Contract Price less the Estimated OHC
UBS Revenue as specified in B.3(a) Obligation of Funds.

Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee

Elements of Estimated Contract Cost and Contract Fee
Contract Period
. . . . . . Estimated Direct
Estimated Direct Estimated OHC Available Award Estimated Estimated OHC Funded Contract
Funded Cost UBS Cost Fee Contract Price UBS Revenue Price
Year of Performance
(€)] (b) © (d) (e) ()
Transition Period* $6,203,827.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,203,827.00 $0.00 $6,203,827.00
*Transition Period Costs are included in FY2009 costs
Base Period

Fiscal Year 2009 $29,286,795.00 $5,107,928.00 $1,964,317.00 $36,359,040.00 ($5,107,928.00) $31,251,112.00
Fiscal Year 2010 $295,129,358.00 $99,341,397.00 $20,422,025.00 $414,892,780.00 ($99,341,397.00) $315,551,383.00
Fiscal Year 2011 $278,762,113.00 $111,141,927.00 $26,164,766.00 $416,068,806.00 | ($111,141,927.00) $304,926,879.00
Fiscal Year 2012 $232,322,119.00 $81,962,174.00 $21,226,918.00 $335,511,211.00 ($81,962,174.00) $253,549,037.00
Fiscal Year 2013 $312,245,283.00 $80,809,350.00 $21,030,647.00 $414,085,280.00 ($80,809,350.00) $333,275,930.00

B-2




Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387
Fiscal Year 2014 $147,962,963.00 $46,818,195.00 $12,130,099.00 $206,911,257.00 | ($46,818,195.00) |  $160,093,062.00
Total Base Period $1,295,708,631.00 | $425,180,971.00 | $102,938,772.00 | $1,823,828,374.00 | ($425,180,971.00) | $1,398,647,403.00
Option Period(s)
Option Period 1
Fiscal Year 2014 $73,182,954.00 $26,955,930.00 $6,854,390.00 $106,993,274.00 |  ($26,955,930.00) $80,037,344.00
Fiscal Year 2015 $235,317,572.00 $73,919,996.00 TBD by DOE $309,225,535.00 | ($73,919,996.00) |  $235,305,539.00
Fiscal Year 2016 $217,027,375.00 $76,534,857.00 TBD by DOE $293,550,030.00 | ($76,534,857.00) | $217,015,173.00
Fiscal Year 2017 $147,740,961.00 $47,471,133.00 TBD by DOE $195,204,034.00 | ($47,471,133.00) | $147,732,901.00
Total Option Period 1 $673,268,862.00 | $224881,016.00 | |BD Py DOE $904,972,873.00 | ($224,881,916.00) |  $680,090,957.00
Option Period 2
Fiscal Year 2017 $69,961,680.00 $27,331,866.00 TBD by DOE $97,289,234.00 |  ($27,331,866.00) $69,957,368.00
Fiscal Year 2018 $224,368,328.00 $74,113,929.00 TBD by DOE $298,469,711.00 | ($74,113,929.00) | $224,355,782.00
Fiscal Year 2019 $145,388,542.00 $49,795,096.00 TBD by DOE $195,175,350.00 | ($49,795,096.00) | $145,380,254.00
Total Option Period 2 $439,718,550.00 |  $151,240,891.00 TBD by DOE $590,934,295.00 | ($151,240,891.00) |  $439,693,404.00
Total Option Period(s) | $1,112,987,412.00 | $376,122,807.00 | $105,694,432.00 | $1,594,804,651.00 | ($376,122,807.00) | $1,218,681,844.00
Total Contract | $2,408,696,043.00 | $801,303,778.00 | $208,633,204.00 | $3,418,633,025.00 | ($801,303,778.00) | $2,617,329,247.00

Table B.4-2.a defines the estimated contract price for work performed as part of Section C.2.5.3
Portfolio Management that is ordered by task order. Each Portfolio Management Task Order

(PMTO) is individually priced. The amounts defined in Table B.4-2.a do not invoke the

provisions of Clause B.5 for fee adjustments, as fee is determined on each task order.

Definitions for Table B.4-2.a are:

@ Estimated PMTO Direct Funded Contract Cost is defined as sum of the negotiated costs
for PMTO work.

(b) PMTO Fixed Fee is defined as the sum of the negotiated fixed fee amounts for all PMTO

work.

(©) PMTO Price is defined as the sum of Estimated PMTO Direct Funded Contract Cost and
PMTO Fixed Fee, as specified in B.3(a) Obligation of Funds.

B-3




Mission Support Contract

Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728

Section B
Modification 387

Table B.4-2.a, Task Order Cost and Contract Fee for Portfolio Management Task Orders (PMTO)

Contract Period

Elements of Estimated Contract Cost and Contract Fee

Estimated Contract Cost

Estimated Fixed Fee

Contract Price

Total Contract

@) (b) ©
Base Period
Fiscal Year 2009 $39,763.00 $- $39,763.00
Fiscal Year 2010 $- $- $-
Fiscal Year 2011 $375,846.68 $24,911.00 $400,757.68
Fiscal Year 2012 $260,729.31 $933.00 $261,662.31
Fiscal Year 2013 $447,993.05 $2,926.00 $450,919.05
Fiscal Year 2014 $159,524.08 $9,635.90 $169,159.98
Total Base Period $1,283,856.12 $38,405.90 $1,322,262.02
Option Period 1
Fiscal Year 2014 $97,421.92 $5,651.40 $103,073.32
Fiscal Year 2015 $- $- $-
Fiscal Year 2016 $- $- $-
Fiscal Year 2017 $- $- $-
Total Option Period 1 $97,421.92 $5,651.40 $103,073.32
Option Period 2
Fiscal Year 2017 $- $- $-
Fiscal Year 2018 $ $- $-
Fiscal Year 2019 $- $- $-
Total Option Period 2 $ $- $-
Total Option Periods $97,421.92 $5,651.40 $103,073.32
$1,381,278.04 $44,057.30 $1,425,335.34

Table B.4-2.b defines the estimated contract price for work performed under the Statement of
Work Section C.3.8 Work for Others (WFO) in accordance with DEAR 970.5217-1 and DEAR
970.5232-6. This table also includes the estimated contract price for additional work within the
general scope of the contract ordered by and authorized through a Request for Service (RFS).
Each Request for Service order for additional work within the general work scope of the contract is
individually priced. The amounts defined in Table B.4-2.b do not invoke the provisions of Clause

B.5 for fee adjustments as fee is determined on each RFS or WFO.

Definitions for Table B.4-2.b are:

@ Estimated RFS and WFO Direct Funded Contract Cost is defined as sum of the negotiated
costs for RFS and WFO work.

B-4



Section B
Modification 387

Mission Support Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728

(b) RFS and WFO Fixed Fee is defined as the sum of the negotiated fixed fee amounts for all
RFS and WFO work.

(©) RFS and WFO Price is defined as the sum of Estimated RFS and WFO Direct Funded
Contract Cost and RFS and WFO Fixed Fee as specified in B.3(a) Obligation of Funds.

Table B.4-2.B Request for Service and WFO
G 2Eee Elements of Estimated Contract Cost and Contract Fee
Year of Contract Estimated Contract Estimated Fixed Fee Contract Price
Performance Cost
Base Period
Fiscal Year 2009 $- $- $-
Fiscal Year 2010 $- $- $-
Fiscal Year 2011 $- $- $-
Fiscal Year 2012 $1,617,108.00 $121,188.00 $1,738,296.00
Fiscal Year 2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fiscal Year 2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Base Period $1,617,108.00 $121,188.00 $1,738,296.00
Option Period 1
Fiscal Year 2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fiscal Year 2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fiscal Year 2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fiscal Year 2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Option Period 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Option Period 2
Fiscal Year 2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fiscal Year 2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fiscal Year 2019 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Option Period 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Option Periods $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Contract $1,617,108.00 $121,188.00 $1,738,296.00

Table B.4-3 delineates the Total Available Award Fee Distribution as fee allocations, contract
definitization, and final fee determinations are made for each fiscal year.

B-5



Mission Support Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728

Section B
Modification 387

Table B.4-3, Available Award Fee Distribution (excluding Table B.4-2.a and Table B.4-2.b above)
Contract Period N
vailable Fee as . . .
. Fee associated with . Available Fee .
originally contract changes Total Available Fee Earned & Paid Fee Forfeited
Awarded
Base Period
Fiscal Year 2009 $1,948,268.00 $16,049.00 $1,964,317.00
Fiscal Year 2010 $20,261,987.00 $160,038.00 $20,422,025.00 $19,332,431.00 $3,053,911.00
Fiscal Year 2011 $25,327,484.00 $837,282.00 $26,164,766.00 $23,956,349.00 $2,208,417.00
Fiscal Year 2012 $21,275,349.00 ($48,431.00) $21,226,918.00 $19,099,251.00 $2,127,667.00
Fiscal Year 2013 | $20,261,987.00 $768,660.00 $21,030,647.00 $19,352,402.00 | $1:678:245.00
Fiscal Year 2014 $12,234,861.00 $(104,762.00) $12,130,099.00 TBD TBD
;’::?;dBase $101,309,936.00 $1,628,836.00 $102,038,772.00 | $81740433.00 | $9,068,240.00
Option Period(s)
Option Period 1
Fiscal Year 2014 $6,701,089.00 $153,301.00 $6,854,390.00 TBD TBD
Fiscal Year 2015 TBD $535,645.00 TBD TBD TBD
Fiscal Year 2016 TBD $553,218.00 TBD TBD TBD
Fiscal Year 2017 TBD $341,245.00 TBD TBD TBD
Total Option
Period 1 $6,701,089 $1,583,409.00 TBD TBD TBD
Option Period 2
Fiscal Year 2017 TBD $151,614.00 TBD TBD TBD
Fiscal Year 2018 TBD $501,023.00 TBD TBD TBD
Fiscal Year 2019 TBD $364,696.00 TBD TBD TBD
Total Option TBD $1,017,333.00 TBD TBD TBD
Period 2
TOt‘.al Option $103,093,690 $2,600,742.00 $105,694,432.00 TBD TBD
Period(s) DA e DR
Tota_ll Base & $204,403,625.00 $4,229,578.00 $208,633,204.00 $81,740,433.00 $9,068,240.00
Option Periods

" Fee for August 24, 2009 to September 30, 2009 performance was combined with the FY 2010 Final Fee
Determination.

The following Table, Summary of Contract Estimated Costs and Fee Tables, summarizes the
Contract Cost and Fee from Tables B.4-1, B.4-2.a, and B.4-2.b.

Definitions for descriptions used in the following table are as follows:

B-6



Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

@) Total Estimated Direct Funded Contract Cost is defined as the sum of Estimated Direct
Funded Contract Cost (B.4-1), Estimated PMTO Direct Funded Contract Cost (B-4.2.a),
and Estimated RFS and WFO Direct Funded Contract Cost (B-4.2.b).

(b) Total Estimated OHC UBS Cost is defined as Estimated OHC UBS Cost (B.4-1).

(©) Total Estimated Contract Cost is defined as the sum of Total Estimated Direct Funded
Contract Cost and Total Estimated OHC UBS Cost.

(d) Total Available Award Fee is defined as Available Award Fee (B-4.1).

(e) Total Fixed Fee is defined as the sum of PMTO Fixed Fee (B-4.2.a) and RFS and WFO
Fixed Fee (B-4.2.b).

()] Total Contract Fee is defined as the sum of Total Available Award Fee and Total Fixed
Fee.

(9) Total Contract Price is defined as the sum of Total Estimated Contract Cost and Total
Contract Fee.

(h) Total Estimated OHC UBS Revenue is defined as Estimated OHC UBS Revenue (B.4-1).

Q) Total Direct Funded Contract Price is defined as Total Contract Price less Total Estimated
OHC UBS Revenue as specified in B.3(a) Obligation of Funds.

Summary Contract Estimated Costs and Fee Table
Total Estimated Direct
Funded Contract Cost $2,411,694,429.04
(@
Total Estimated
OHC UBS Cost $801,303,778.00
(b)
Total Estimated
Contract Cost $3,212,998,207.04
(c) = (at+b)
Total Available Award $208,633,204.00
Fee
(d)
Total F(:;ed Fee $165.245.30
Total Contract Fee $208,798,449.30
(f) = (d+e)
Total Contract Price $3,421,796,656.34
(9) = (c+h)
Total Estimated
OHC UBS Revenue ($801,303,778.00)
(h)
Total Direct Funded
Contract Price $2,620,492,878.34
(i) = (g-h)




Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

B.5 CHANGES TO CONTRACT COST AND CONTRACT FEE

@) Funding.

1) DOE intends to obligate funding to the Contract in accordance with the Contract
Price shown by fiscal year in Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee. The
Contractor shall not be entitled to an equitable adjustment to Available Fee if the
funding guidance by fiscal year is within 10% of the amount shown in Table
B.4-1.

@) Pursuant to Section C.3.1.2.3, DOE will provide annual funding guidance to the
Contractor. The Contractor shall then develop an Integrated Priority List (IPL) in
accordance with the funding guidance. The Contractor shall submit the IPL for
DOE approval. Within 60 days of the DOE approval of the IPL, the Contractor
shall, unless directed otherwise by the Contracting Officer, submit proposals
consistent with the approved IPL work scope, projected Work for Others, and
annual forecast of services from Other Hanford Contractors (OHC) to adjust the
Contract Price and/or Schedule in accordance with the Section | Clause entitled,
FAR 52.243-2, Changes — Cost Reimbursement, Alternates II, I11, and IV.

(b) Performance Risk.

(@D Changes to Total Available Fee will accurately reflect the corresponding changes
to the Contract with respect to performance risk as determined by DEAR
915.404-4-70, DOE structured profit and fee system and implemented by the
profit-analysis factors defined in FAR 15.404-4, Profit. Accordingly, changes to
the Contract resulting in an increase or decrease to the Contractor’s performance
risk as defined in FAR 15.404-4(d)(1), shall cause a proportionate increase or
decrease to the Total Available Fee.

@) If performance risk changes, the Contracting Officer may initiate a change or
consider a request for equitable adjustment to the Contract Price and/or Schedule

in accordance with the Section | Clause entitled, FAR 52.243-2, Changes — Cost
Reimbursement, Alternates 11, 111, and IV.

B.6 BASIS FOR TOTAL AVAILABLE FEE
The cost basis for Total Available Fee shall be the Total Contract Cost, excluding:

@ Pass-through funding provided to other contractors for Hanford Site services identified in the
Section J Attachment entitled, Hanford Site Services and Interface Requirements Matrix;

(b) Costs associated with Work-for-Others performed under the Section I Clause entitled,
DEAR 970.5217-1, Work-for-Others Program;

B-8



Mission Support Contract Section B

Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

(c) Costs associated with sponsorship, management, administration and/or contributions for
Legacy Plans (set forth in the Section H Clause entitled, Employee Compensation: Pay
and Benefits) administered under this Contract; and

(d) Costs associated with sponsorship, management, administration and/or contributions for
any defined benefit pension plan.

B.7 FEE STRUCTURE

@ The Contracting Officer reserves the unilateral discretion to allocate between 15 percent
(%) and 25% of the Available Fee for the Base Period and Option Period(s) (if
exercised), to each fiscal year as described in this Clause; and as adjusted in the Section
B Clause entitled, Changes to Contract Cost and Contract Fee. The Contractor will have
the opportunity to earn 100% of the Available Fee, as adjusted, within a Contract period.

(b) The Available Fee shown in Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee, can be earned

through objective fee components and/or subjective fee components. The performance
measures for these components and the Available Fee for the period allocated to the fiscal
year are provided in the Section J Attachment entitled, Performance Evaluation and
Measurement Plan (PEMP). The PEMP may contain annual and multi-year performance
measures.

1) Available Fee for the period allocated to annual performance measures may only
be earned in that fiscal year. Allocated Available Fee for the fiscal year not
earned in the fiscal year for an annual performance measure is unavailable and not
payable to the Contractor. The Contractor forfeits any rights to unearned fee.

The Contracting Officer reserves the unilateral discretion to determine how any
unearned fee will be utilized.

@) Available Fee for the period allocated to fiscal years for multi-year performance
measures may be earned incrementally or upon final fee determination. Allocated
Available Fee not earned for a multi-year performance measure is unavailable and
not payable to the Contractor. The Contractor forfeits any rights to unearned fee.
The Contracting Officer reserves the unilateral discretion to determine how any
unearned fee will be utilized.

(3) Provisional Fee is defined as Available Fee that is paid contingently during an
annual performance period. Provisional Fee may become earned fee upon the
final fee determination.

4) Incremental Fee is defined as Available Fee that the Contractor may earn by
achieving a specific, fee-bearing, performance measure event.

(5) Individual performance measures may require the Contractor to exceed approved
baseline performance to earn 100% of the fee allocated to that performance
measure.



Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

(©)

B.8

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

The Contracting Officer will prepare and issue performance measures prior to the start of
each fiscal year. The Contracting Officer may provide draft performance measures for
Contractor review and input; however, the Contracting Officer reserves the unilateral
discretion to issue the performance measures without Contractor review.

FEE DETERMINATION AND PAYMENT

Fee earned under this Contract will be paid in accordance with the specific criteria
defined in the PEMP and the Clauses in Section B. Monthly provisional payments of fee
may be authorized by the Contracting Officer and will be made in accordance with
paragraph (b) of this Clause.

For annual performance measures that do not have specific, incremental, fee-bearing
performance measure events, the Contractor may request Contracting Officer approval to
execute a monthly draw of Provisional Fee payments from the Special Financial
Institution Account. The Contractor may request a monthly Provisional Fee payment of
up to 7.5% of fee allocated to such performance measures, subject to a maximum
payment of 80% of fee allocated to such performance measures, and also subject to
withholding by DOE as described in paragraphs (e) and (f) of this Clause.

The Contractor shall request Contracting Officer acceptance of a specific, incremental,
fee-bearing performance measure event. Following Contracting Officer acceptance of a
specific, incremental, fee-bearing performance measure event, the Contractor may
request Contracting Officer approval to execute a draw of Incremental Fee from the
Special Financial Institution Account, subject to withholding by the Contracting Officer
as described in paragraphs (e) and (f) of this Clause and the Section B Clause entitled,
Fee Reductions.

At the end of each year of Contract performance, the Fee Determining Official will make a final
Fee Determination using the PEMP described in the Section B Clause entitled, Fee Structure. In
the event that fee overpayment results from the Provisional Fee payments provided for in this
Clause, the Contractor shall reimburse the unearned fee overpayment within 30 days of
notification, to the Contracting Officer payable with interest in accordance with the Section |
Clause entitled, FAR 52.232-17, Interest.

Withholding of Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments for adverse Contract Performance.

(D) Withholding of Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments. If the Contractor
demonstrates adverse performance, the Contracting Officer reserves the unilateral
discretion to withhold Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments. Withheld Fee
Payments are not subject to interest for the amount(s) of the withheld fee payment(s)
under 5 CFR 1315, Prompt Payment.

2 Release of Withheld Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments. The Contracting
Officer may release withheld Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments and resume
making Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments when the Contractor demonstrates
sustained recovery in performance.

B-10



Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

()] Withholding of Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments for bankruptcy or other issues with
guarantor company(ies).*

@ Withholding of Incremental and Provisional Fee. In order to assure the Contractor’s
ability to repay any Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments that are determined to be
in excess of the total fee earned, the Contracting Officer reserves the unilateral discretion
to discontinue Incremental and Provisional Fee payments, in the event that a guarantor
company files bankruptcy, is acquired by other owners, or impacted by other events that
arise with the Contractor’s guarantor company(ies) that can jeopardize DOE’s ability to
recover excess Incremental Payment and Provisional Fee Payments. Withheld Fee
Payments are not subject to interest for the amount(s) of the withheld fee payment(s)
under 5 CFR 1315, Prompt Payment.

2 Release of Withheld Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments. Following receipt of
evidence that bankruptcy or other issues do not affect the ability of the Contractor to
continue to perform the obligations under the Contract, the Contracting Officer may
release all Incremental and Provisional Fee Payments and resume making Incremental
and Provisional Fee Payments.

B.9 FEE REDUCTIONS

@ All earned fee in each year of Contract performance is subject to reductions imposed by
the terms and conditions of this Contract, including, but not limited to:

(@D Section B Clause entitled, Fee Determination and Payment;

2 Section B Clause entitled, Small Business Subcontracting Fee Reduction;

(€)) Section B Clause entitled, DEAR 970.5215-3, Conditional Payment of Fee, Profit,
and Other Incentives — Facility Management Contracts (Alternate I1)

[DEVIATION];

4) Section B Clause entitled, Conditional Payment of Fee (CPOF) DOE Richland
Operations Office Site-Specific Performance Criteria/Requirements;

(5) Section E Clause entitled, FAR 52.246-3, Inspection of Supplies — Cost Reimbursement;
(6) Section E Clause entitled, FAR 52.246-5, Inspection of Services — Cost Reimbursement;
(7) Section H Clause entitled, Key Personnel;

(8) Section H Clause entitled, Safety and Security Key Personnel;

* Guarantor Company(ies) is defined as the company(ies) executing the performance guarantee (s) in Section H
Clause entitled, Performance Guarantee Agreement.

B-11



Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

(b)

B.10

(@)

(b)

(©

9) Section | Clause entitled, FAR 52.203-10, Price or Fee Adjustment for Illegal or
Improper Activity;

(10)  Section I Clause entitled, FAR 52.215-11, Price Reduction for Defective Cost or
Pricing Data — Modifications;

(11)  Section I Clause entitled, FAR 52.215-13, Subcontractor Cost or Pricing Data —
Modifications;

(12)  Section I Clause entitled, FAR 52.243-2, Changes — Cost Reimbursement.

The maximum fee reduction in any one (1) year of Contract performance is the allocated
Available Fee, as defined in the Section J Attachment entitled, Performance Evaluation
and Measurement Plan, that can be earned in the year the event occurred.

SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING FEE REDUCTION

For the purpose of implementing this Clause, the percentage goals established in the
Section J Attachment entitled, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, will remain in effect
for the duration of the Contract, except as modified in accordance with the Section B
Clause entitled, Changes to Contract Cost and Contract Fee. The Contractor shall
submit annual updates to the narrative elements of the Small Business Subcontracting
Plan by December 31 of each year.

The Contractor’s performance in meeting small business performance percentage goals in
accordance with the Section H Clause entitled, Self-Performed Work, providing
meaningful involvement for small businesses, and entering into the required Mentor-
Protégé Agreement(s) will be evaluated after the:

(1) Three year period concluding at the end of the 3rd year of Contract performance;

(2) Two year period concluding at the end of the 5™ year of Contract performance;
and, if the Option Period(s) is exercised,;

(3) If Option Period 1 is exercised -- -two year period concluding at the end of the 7"
year of Contract performance; and

4) At the end of the Contract period of performance.
The Contracting Officer will consider the Contractor’s performance in meeting small

business percentage goals and entering into the required Mentor-Protégé Agreement(s)
when making a decision on the Option Period(s) authorization.

B-12



Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

(d)

(€)

()

B.11

(@)

(b)

B.12

(@)

If the Contractor has not met any or all of the subcontracting goals, has failed to provide
meaningful involvement for small business, and/or has failed to enter into the required
Mentor-Protégé Agreement(s) during the above specified periods, the Contracting Officer
may reduce the earned fee by an amount up to 10% of total earned fee in each period of
the four (4) multi-year periods described above.

At Contract completion, the total amount of fee reduction for failure to meet its
subcontracting goals shall be offset by any amount of liquidated damages assessed in
accordance with the Section | Clause entitled, FAR 52.219-16, Liquidated Damages —
Subcontracting Plan. The fee reduction amount will be a unilateral determination by the
Contracting Officer and a permanent reduction in the earned fee under this Contract.

Any reduction for failure to meet the requirements of the Section H Clause entitled,
Mentor-Protegé Program shall be in addition to any liquidated damages assessed in
accordance with the Section | Clause entitled, FAR 52.219-16, Liquidated Damages —
Subcontracting Plan. The fee reduction amount will be a unilateral determination by the
Contracting Officer and a permanent reduction in the earned fee under this Contract.

ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in FAR Subpart 9.6,
Contractor Team Arrangements, the team shall share in the Total Available Fee as shown
in Table B.4-1. Separate additional subcontractor fee is not an allowable cost under this
Contract for individual team members, or for a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier
subcontractor that is a wholly-owned, majority-owned, or affiliate of any team member.

The subcontractor fee restriction in paragraph (a) does not apply to members of the
Contractor’s team that are: (1) small business(es); (2) Protégé firms as part of an
approved Mentor-Protége relationship under the Section H Clause entitled, Mentor-
Protégé Program; (3) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (4) commercial items as defined in FAR Subpart 2.1,
Definitions of Words and Terms.

DEAR 970.5215-3, CONDITIONAL PAYMENT OF FEE, PROFIT, AND OTHER
INCENTIVES — FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS (ALTERNATE 11)
(JAN 2004) [DEVIATION]

General.

1) The payment of earned fee, fixed fee, profit, or share of cost savings under this
Contract is dependent upon:

B-13



Mission Support Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

(b)

)

©)

(4)

(i) The Contractor's or Contractor employees' compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Contract relating to environment, safety, health and
quality (ESH&Q), which includes worker safety and health, including
performance under an approved Integrated Safety Management System
(ISMS); and

(ii) The Contractor's or contractor employees' compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Contract relating to the safeguarding of Restricted Data
and other classified information.

The ESH&Q performance requirements of this Contract are set forth in its
ESH&Q terms and conditions, including the DOE-approved Contractor ISMS or
similar document. Financial incentives for timely mission accomplishment or
cost effectiveness shall never compromise or impede full and effective
implementation of the ISMS and full ESH&Q compliance.

The performance requirements of this Contract relating to the safeguarding of
Restricted Data and other classified information are set forth in the Section |
Clause entitled, FAR 52.239-1, Privacy or Security Safeguards (AUG 1996), and
DEAR 970.5204-2, Laws, Regulations, and DOE Directives, as well as in other
terms and conditions.

If the Contractor does not meet the performance requirements of this Contract
relating to ESH&Q or to the safeguarding of Restricted Data and other classified
information during any performance evaluation period established under the
Contract, otherwise earned fee, fixed fee, profit or share of cost savings may be
unilaterally reduced by DOE.

Reduction Amount.

(1)

)

The amount of earned fee, fixed fee, profit, or share of cost savings that may be
unilaterally reduced will be determined by the severity of the performance failure
pursuant to the degrees specified in paragraphs (c) and (d) of this Clause.

If a reduction of earned fee, fixed fee, profit, or share of cost savings is warranted,
unless mitigating factors apply, such reduction shall not be less than 26% nor
greater than 100% of the amount of earned fee, fixed fee, profit, or the
Contractor's share of cost savings for a first degree performance failure, not less
than 11% nor greater than 25% for a second degree performance failure, and up to
10% for a third degree performance failure.

B-14



Mission Support Contract

Section B

Contract No. DE-AC06-09RL14728 Modification 387

©)

(4)

In determining the amount of the reduction and the applicability of mitigating
factors, DOE will consider the Contractor's overall performance in meeting the
ESH&Q or security requirements of the Contract. Such consideration will include
performance against any site specific performance criteria/requirements that
provide additional definition, guidance for the amount of reduction, or guidance
for the applicability of mitigating factors. In all cases, DOE will consider
mitigating factors that may warrant a reduction below the applicable range (see 48
CFR 970.1504-1-2). The mitigating factors include, but are not limited to, the
following ((v), (vi), (vii) and (viii) apply to ESH&Q only).

(i)
(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(i)

(i)

Degree of control the Contractor had over the event or incident.

Efforts the Contractor had made to anticipate and mitigate the possibility
of the event in advance.

Contractor self-identification and response to the event to mitigate impacts
and recurrence.

General status (trend and absolute performance) of: ESH&Q and
compliance in related areas; or of safeguarding Restricted Data and other
classified information and complian